
Section Club Champ
Lap 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 Points

22 Brett Harbud Expert (Hard Route) North Berks. MCC BVM TRS 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 14
23 Christopher  Wickham Expert (Hard Route) Evesham MCC Beta Evo 300 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 5 3 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 2 1 2 2 2 37
24 Sean McCullagh Expert (Hard Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 3 0 1 3 3 2 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 5 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 2 3 3 2 49 100
48 Jack Turner 50/50 (Middle/Hard Routes) Hux Beta 250 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 2 2 19
2 Ian Watts 50/50 (Middle/Hard Routes) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta 300 300 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 27 100
7 Jason Clifford 50/50 (Middle/Hard Routes) Oxford Ixion MCC Gas gas Txt 250 5 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 1 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 2 42 99
8 Philip Ducker 50/50 (Middle/Hard Routes) Oxford Ixion MCC Gas Gas TXT 250 0 3 2 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 3 3 3 2 44 98
9 Zak Wright 50/50 (Middle/Hard Routes) Stratford Upon Avon MCC vertigo nitro 250 1 2 2 1 3 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 5 59

10 Adrian Steele Clubman (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta 300 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 100
49 Simon Thornley Clubman (Middle Route) Kings Norton Vertigo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6
11 Alan Taylor Clubman (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC TRRS RR 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 99
20 Mark George Clubman (Middle Route) Farnham Royal MC & LCC Yamaha TYZ 250 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15
16 Jez Dance Clubman (Middle Route) Swindon & District MCC B Beta 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 0 3 1 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 16
18 John Underwood Clubman (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta Evo 250 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 18 98
12 Chris French Clubman (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC TRS Gold 250 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 19 97
21 William Heaverman Clubman (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta Evo 300 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 2 2 1 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 1 1 0 1 1 34 96
15 Glenn Howard Clubman (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC GasGas TXT 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 0 0 2 3 0 3 3 5 0 0 0 0 3 1 5 0 0 0 3 3 46 95
13 Dale Caswell Clubman (Middle Route) Leamington Victory MC & LCC Beta Evo 250 0 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 3 1 2 1 3 3 5 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 5 2 0 2 2 52
19 Jono  Skilton Clubman (Middle Route) Reigate and Redhill North Downs MCC Montesa 260 0 0 0 0 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 0 3 0 3 2 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 57
52 Paul Trendall Clubman (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion Vertigo 0 0 3 0 5 0 1 5 2 0 0 0 0 3 2 5 1 3 0 0 3 3 2 2 5 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 5 1 3 0 1 0 3 69 94
17 John Oldale Clubman (Middle Route) Swindon & District MCC Vertigo R3 250 0 1 5 3 5 0 5 5 0 0 5 0 1 2 0 1 0 2 1 2 1 3 1 2 5 3 3 3 0 0 0 3 5 5 5 5 0 0 3 3 88
30 Paul Howells Pre65 (Middle Route) Stratford Upon Avon MCC BSA Bantam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 17
43 Peter Cook Twinshock (Middle Route) Hillingdon & Uxbridge MCC fantic 200 156 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 5 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 26
42 Nick Williams Twinshock (Middle Route) Swindon & District MCC Honda TLR 200 5 3 2 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 3 3 1 3 3 0 0 5 3 3 3 2 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 5 149
46 Tommy Goodwin Youth B (Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta Evo 125 0 0 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 3 1 39 100
51 Tim Blackmore 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) HUX Suzuki Majesty 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
5 Mark Davidson 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta Evo 250 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 12 100
4 Kenny Presly 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Honda TLR 200 0 1 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 19 99

81 Chris Aylott 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC dot wr 250 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 20 98
3 Jason Fathers 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Trs One 250 1 0 3 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 1 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 32 97

97 Christopher Duxbury 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta Rev3 125 2 1 5 5 5 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 5 0 3 54 96
1 Hugh Robertson-Payne 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC BSA Bantam 185 RTD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RTD
6 Steve Goodchild 50/50 (Easy/Middle Route) Oxford Ixion MCC TRS RR 250 RTD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RTD

45 Joe Pusey Youth A (Easy/Middle Routes) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta Evo 300 5 1 5 0 0 3 5 2 1 0 0 0 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 43 100
50 Simon Dowling Sportsman (Easy Route) Oxford Ixion Beta 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 100
36 Grant Perrin Sportsman (Easy Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Beta Evo 300 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 20 99
37 John Quigg Sportsman (Easy Route) Wycombe & District MCC Ltd TRS RR 250 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 5 2 3 0 5 1 0 0 2 27
41 Robert Ray Sportsman (Easy Route) Hillingdon & Uxbridge MCC Beta Evo 250 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 3 2 33
33 Chris Braunston Sportsman (Easy Route) Leamington Victory MC & LCC Sherco ST250 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 5 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 2 5 2 35
39 Martin Jones Sportsman (Easy Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Montesa 4rt 301 0 1 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 1 1 3 1 3 2 3 0 5 0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 5 3 2 1 2 3 62 98
35 Giulio Greco Sportsman (Easy Route) Berkhamsted MCC Montesa  300 RTD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RTD
40 Rob Goodwin Sportsman (Easy Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Yamaha Ty250 RTD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RTD
28 Nick James Pre65 (Easy Route) Oxford Ixion MCC Dot W. R. 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 0 0 2 2 1 23 100
27 Miles Finney Pre65 (Easy Route) Leamington Victory MC & LCC BSA 250 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 26
29 Stephen Beck Pre65 (Easy Route) Milton Buzzard MCC Triumph 500 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 27
25 Chris Page Pre65 (Easy Route) Oxford Ixion MCC BSA Bantam 185 RTD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RTD
26 Michael Tearle Pre65 (Easy Route) ? BSA B40 343 RTD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RTD
44 Jayden Wright Youth A (Easy Route) Stratford Upon Avon MCC beta evo 250 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

Red number indicates missed section.

Many thanks to all of the Observers......Ian Toplis........Jim Axford..... Michelle Beck......Gordon Pusey......... Nigel Preston....... Tony George.......Dickie Harbud.......Sean McCullagh......Matt Wood......Graham Archer
Our next Trial is 2026 Harold Avery Trial on 8th March at Beckley Woods 10am Start

Any protests in writing with a £1000 fee should be sent to sec of meeting Ken O'Brien 29 White Rd Cowley Oxford OX4 2JJ within 7 days of prov results. 
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Oxford Ixion MCC
Champs Round 2 2026 @ Beckley 25/01/26
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